
STATE OF VERMONT
PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

Docket No. 8561

Investigation pursuant to 30 V.S.A. $$ 30 and209
regarding the Construction and Operation of a
Meteorological Tower located in Swanton,
Vermont

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER V.R.C.P.56

The Department of Public Service ("Department"), by and through its attorney, Megan R.

Ludwig, hereby moves for partial summary judgment in this matter under V.R.C.P. 56. The

Board should grant the partial summary judgment as no material facts are in dispute as to

whether Respondent Travis Belisle constructed and operated a meteorological tower without

Public Service Board authorization and is therefore subject to a penalty under 30 V.S.A. $ 30.

In support of its Summary Judgment Motion, the Department provides the following

legal memorandum and a separately filed Statement of Undisputed Material Facts.

ARGUMENT

Under V.R.C.P. 56, summary judgment is appropriate when the "pleadings, depositions,

answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that

there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that any party is entitled to a judgment as a

matter of law." In re Hildebrand,2}}7 VT 5, 'll 9, 181 Vt. 568, 917 A.zd 478. The evidence in

this docket demonstrates that Respondent Travis Belisle constructed and operated a

meteorological tower without obtaining a certificate of public good from the Public Service
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Board, and pursuant to 30 V.S.A. $$ 30 and 209, is therefore subject to imposition of a civil

penalty. The Department requests summary judgement as to the issue of whether a violation of

law has occurred, and recognizes that the magnitude of the penalty to be imposed under the

criteria listed in 30 V.S.A. $ 30 requires additional process and legal briefing.

The statutory section under which the Board opened this investigation provides:

A person, company, or corporation subject to the supervision of the Board or the

Department of Public Service, who refuses the Board or the Department of Public

Service access to the books, accounts, or papers of such person, company' or

corporation within this State, so far as may be necessary under the provisions of
this title, or who fails, other than through negligence, to furnish any returns,

reports, or information lawfully required by it, or who willfully hinders, delays, or

obstructs it in the discharge of the duties imposed upon it, or who fails within a
reasonable time to obey a final order or decree of the Board, or who violates a

provision of chapter 2,7,75, or 89 of this title, or a provision of section 231 or

248 of this title, or a rule of the Board, shall be required to pay a civil penalty as

provided in subsection (b) of this section, after notice and opportunity for hearing.

30 v.S.A. $ 30(aXl).

It is well settled that statutes are to be construed in accordance with the plain and

ordinary meaning of its terms. Burlington Elec. Dep't v. Vt. Dep't of Taxes,l54 Vt. 332,335,

576 A.2d 450,452 (1990). Section 30(aXl) plainly states that the Board shall impose a civil

penalty if an individual, company, or corporation violates the requirements of Section 248 or any

rule of the Board. Pursuant to the Board's Order Establishing Standards and Procedures þr

Issuance of a Certificate of Pubtic Good for a Temporary Meteorological Station Pursuant lo 30

V.S.A. S 246, dated March9,2010 ("Sec 246 Standards Order"), an entity seeking to install a

temporary,meteorological station must first obtain a certificate of public good under Section 248

consistent with the standards and procedures outlined in the Board's Order. It is immediately

clear from Respondent's admissions in prefiled testimony and discovery responses that Mr.

Belisle constructed and operated a meteorological tower in violation of 30 V.S.A. $ 248. In his
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testimony, Mr. Belisle describes the circumstances surrounding the installation of a 40 meter

meteorological tower on his property in Swanton, Vermont. Prefiled Testimony of Travis Belisle

at 4; Sørement of (tndisputed Material Facts ("SOF") J[ 5. Mr. Belisle admits that he installed a

meteorological tower without first obtaining a certificate of public good from the Board, for the

purpose of "seeing what the wind was like on the ridge." SOF T 6. In his subsequent discovery

responses, when asked whether he had any other purpose in mind in his decision to install the

meteorological tower other than generating electricity, he responded: "No, I did not have any

purpose in mind other than seeing if the wind on the ridge would be right for wind turbines that

generate electricity." Respondent Travis Belisle's Response lo DPS's First Sel of Inþrmation

Requests on Respondent, October 29, 2015 at 7; SOF I S. The evidence indisputably

demonstrates that the meteorological tower was constructed without the necessary prior approval

of the Public Service Board.

Under 30 V.S.A. g 30, the fact of a failure to obtain a certificate of public good is all that

is required to trigger imposition of a penalty. There is no element of intent that influences

determination of whether a violation occurred. While counsel to Mr. Belisle suggests that this

investigation pertains to mere "allegations" that Mr. Belisle violated the law, see Respondent's

Motion for a More Definite and Detailed Statement on the Burden of Proof and Issues for

Hearing, December 4,2015 at l, the evidence put forth on his behalf requires a finding that the

meteorological tower was installed without a certificate of public good. Having admitted to the

violation, Mr. Belisle is therefore subject to a civil penalty, the magnitude of which is to be

determined based on the criteria articulated by 30 V.S.A. $ 30(c). The Department acknowledges

that application of the Section 30(c) criteria is a matter of legal interpretation and requires

briefing by the parties before the Board may determine an appropriate penalty amount.
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CONCLUSION

The Board should gant partial sunmary judgment and find that Respondent Travis

Belisle consfiucted and operated a meteorological tower without obtaining a certificate of public

good under 30 V.S.A. $ 248 and is therefore subject to civil penalties tmder 30 V.S.A. $30.

Dated this l5th day of January, 2016.

OBPENTUENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

R.
Special Counsel
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